## CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION

## BY-LAW # 10-08-445

Being a Bylaw to delegate executive authority for decisions to the Chief Administrative Officer; and in his/her absence, to the Treasurer, in the event council finds itself subject to section 275 of the *Municipal Act* regarding: Restricted acts after nomination day."

**WHEREAS** Section 275 of the *Municipal Act* limits the executive authority of Council during an election year should three-quarters of the sitting council members not file nomination papers and/or if three-quarters of the sitting council are not declared elected after voting day;

**AND WHEREAS** Section 275(6) of the *Municipal Act* allows a council to delegate such authority to a person prior to nomination day for a new council;

**BE IT RESOLVED THAT** the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region delegates executive authority for decisions to the Chief Administrative Officer; and in his/her absence, to the Treasurer, in the event Council finds itself subject to Section 275 of the *Municipal Act* regarding "Restricted Acts After Nomination Day" pursuant to the following protocols:

- 1. Following the making of a decision, the matter will be shared with the sitting council.
- 2. If due to the urgency of the situation, a decision must be made prior to notifying the sitting council, the CAO or the specified designate, will proceed with the decision and inform the sitting council at the earliest convenience.
- 3. This Bylaw shall come into effect upon the passing thereof.

READ a first, second and finally passed on the third reading this 26<sup>th</sup> Day of August, 2010

MAYOR, Donald Rathwell

Dean Sauriol, CAO/ CLERK